NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST A RELEASE OF FUNDS

July 21, 2020

Town of Woodbury 101 West Water Street Woodbury, TN 37190 Telephone: 615-563-4221

On or about July 29, 2020, Town of Woodbury will submit a request to the Tennessee Housing Development Agency for release of HOME funds under Title II of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, as amended, to undertake a project known as Town of Woodbury Housing Rehabilitation Project for the purpose of: rehabilitation of single family owner occupied homes in Town of Woodbury, TN. The grant funding amount is \$500,000.00.

The activities proposed are comprise a project for which a Finding of No Significant Impact on the environment was published on July 21, 2020. An Environmental Review Record (ERR) that documents the environmental determinations for this project is on file at Town of Woodbury City Hall, 101 South Main Street, Woodbury, TN 37190 and may be examined or copied weekdays 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m..

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individual or group, or agency may submit written comments on the ERR to Town of Woodbury. All comments received by July 29, 2020 will be considered by Town of Woodbury prior to authorizing submission of a request for release of funds.

ENVIRONMENTAL CERTIFICATION

Town of Woodbury certifies to the Tennessee Housing Development Agency that Mayor Andrew Duggin in his capacity as Mayor consents to accept the jurisdiction of the Federal Courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review process and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. The Tennessee Housing Development Agency's approval of the certification satisfies its responsibilities under NEPA and related laws and authorities and allows the Town of Woodbury, TN to use Program funds.

OBJECTIONS TO RELEASE OF FUNDS

The Tennessee Housing Development Agency will accept objections to its release of funds and the Town of Woodbury's certification for a period of 15 days following the anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the request (whichever is later) only if they are on one of the following bases: (a) the certification was not executed by the Certifying Officer of the Town of Woodbury; (b) the Town of Woodbury has omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding required by HUD regulations at 24 CFR Part 58; (c) the grant recipient or other participants in the development process have committed funds, incurred costs or undertaken activities not authorized by 24 CFR Part 58 before approval of a release of funds by the Tennessee Housing Development Agency; or d) another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a written finding that the project is unsatisfactory form the standpoint of environmental quality.

Because the grant award year Project will involve activities at several scattered sites for which the exact location will not be known for some time, an environmental review strategy has been developed including Site Specific Checklists, to assure that the required environmental review is completed for each site. If environmental factors are identified as having an impact on the project or any of the specific project sites, they will be addressed on a case by case basis.

Objections must be prepared and submitted in accordance with the required procedures (24 CFR Part 58, Sec. 58.76) and shall be addressed to the Tennessee Housing Development Agency, Andrew Jackson Building, Third Floor, 502 Deaderick Street, Nashville, TN 37243, Attention: Community Programs Division. Potential objectors should contact the Tennessee Housing Development Agency to verify the actual last day of the objection period.

Andrew Duggin Town of Woodbury

Invitation to Bid

Description of items/services requested: The Cannon County Department of Finance, on behalf of the Cannon County Sheriff's Department, is soliciting bids for food and non-food supplies for the 2021 fiscal year.

General Requirements:

Proposals, bids, or responses will be accepted by the Cannon County Department of Finance no later than 10:00 a.m. August 4, 2020 (local time). Every document must be enclosed in an envelope clearly marked as a bid document. Any response, bid or proposal received after the above deadline shall be considered late, and will not be opened or considered. Bid prices must be valid for at least thirty (30) days.

All documents shall be submitted to the following address: Diane Hickman, Director of Finance Cannon County Department of Finance 301 W. Main St, Suite 216 Woodbury, Tennessee 37190

Bid Opening: August 4, 2020 10:00 am CST

The Town of Woodbury Board of Mayor and Aldermen will conduct a Public Hearing Tuesday, August 4 ,2020 at 7:00 PM at Woodbury City Hall regarding Ordinance No. 514,, an ordinance to amend the original budget ordinance for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020.

Town of Woodbury Paving Bid Notification

The Town of Woodbury will be accepting sealed bids for the paving of five (5) city streets. Bid packets may be picked up at Woodbury Town Hall or packets can be emailed or faxed to bidders. Sealed bids must be turned in to Woodbury Town Hall at 101 W. Water Street, Woodbury TN 37190 by 2p.m. Tuesday August 4, 2020. Bids will be opened at 2p.m. on August 4, 2020. Winning bid will be awarded at regular city council meeting on August 4, 2020 at 7p.m.. For information, contact Shane Gannon at 615-563-4221. The Town of Woodbury reserves the right to refuse any or all bids.

Shane Gannon, Public Works Director

BEER BOARD MEETING

There will be a Beer Board Meeting at the Cannon County Courthouse Courtroom on July 30th at 7:30 p.m. Discussion only concerning the distance rules.